

Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet Municipality of Itogon

Office of the Municipal Mayor

Telephone No. (074) 423-0818 / Fax Number: (074)442-3526

Email Address: vic.palangdan@gmail.com

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 09 Series of 2017

RECONSTITUTING THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the pertinent provisions of the Local Government Code, the Municipal Development Council was reorganized by virtue of Administrative Order No. 32, series of 2016 issued on October 14, 2016;

WHEREAS, section 111 of the Local Government Code provides for the creation of an Executive Committee in all local development councils to act in its behalf when the development council is not in session or when matters requiring immediate action arises that convening the whole MDC is no longer possible;

NOW THEREFORE, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, I, **ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN**, Municipal Mayor of the Municipality of Itogon, Benguet Province, hereby ORDER as follows:

Section 1. <u>Composition of the Municipal Development Council Executive</u>

<u>Committee:</u> The composition of the MDC Executive Committee shall be as follows:

CHAIRMAN:

ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN

Municipal Mayor

MEMBERS:

HON. ANDRES C. PANAYO

LIGA President

HON. ARNEL F. BAHINGAWAN

Chairman, Comm. On Appropriation, S.B.

MR. ANDRES BUDONG Irrigators Association CSO Representative

Section 2. <u>Duties and Functions.</u> The duties and functions of the MDC Executive Committee in accordance with section 111 (3) (b) of R.A. 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991are as follows:

- Ensure that the decision of the council are faithfully carried out and implemented;
- 2. Act on matters requiring immediate attention or action by the council;
- Formulate policies, plans, and programs based on the general plans laid down by the council; and

Page	two				
Admir	nistrative	Order	No.	09-2017	0

4. Act on matters that may be authorized by the council.

Section 3. Repealing Clause. All Administrative Orders and/or provisions thereof which are inconsistent with this Administrative with this Order or provisions hereof are hereby deemed repealed accordingly.

Section 4. Effectivity. This Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE this 4th day of May, 2017 at Itogon, Benguet.

ATTY. VICTOR O T. PALANGDAN Municipal Mayor